8 (d) A voter who is registered to vote in Indiana on July 1, 2025,
9 but has not previously voted in a primary election, may affiliate

10 with a political party under subsection (f).
11 (e) An individual may affiliate with a political party during the
12 registration process later than one hundred nineteen (119) days
13 before the date of the primary election if the individual:
14 (1) moved to Indiana later than one hundred nineteen (119)
15 days before the date of the primary election from another
16 state and the individual authorized cancellation of the
17 individual's previous registration in the other state; or
18 (2) is seventeen (17) years of age but will be at least eighteen

[...]

19 (18) years of age on the day of the next general, municipal, or
20 special election.
21 An individual who is described in this subsection may vote in the
22 next primary election.
23 (f) A registered voter in Indiana may change the voter's party
24 affiliation less than one hundred nineteen (119) days before the
25 date of the primary election and vote in the next primary election,
26 if the voter:
27 (1) changes residence to an address in a different election
28 district;
29 (2) transfers the voter's registration to the address where the
30 voter now resides;